IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICE
OF OKLAHOUMA

MERGENTHALER LINQTYPE COMPANY, }
A Division nf Eltra Corporation, )
Platntiff,
} No. 6225
vs, ) o
} ¢ =
J. D. MARVIN, T
Defendant. Ner L
JUDGHERT ORI OO0

sk P Pianded oy

At Tulem, within the Northern Dlstrict of Oklahome, an
this 8th dey of MNovember, 1965, thls cause comes nn for hearing
nursyant to regular setting, and the plaintiff appears by [ta
sttorney, wm., J, Threadglill, and the defendant appears by his
attorney, Hughey Baker, and after statement of counsel, the
Court finds that judgment should be entered for the plaintiff
againet the defendant for the possession of property only,

IT I8 THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff (s the owner of, has a special Interest in, and Is

entitled to the immediate possession of the following described

equlpment ¢

One {1} Linotype machine, Mode! 31-4-90 No. 70,003,
equipped with Electric Pot, V-Belt Driving Motor,
Thermo-Ble Mold Cooler and Manual Hydraquaddar, also
the following extra supplies: Five (%) 90-Channel
Full-length Magaztnes, Five (5} 90-Chennsl Lower-
Split Magazines, One (1) Margach Metas) Feeder minus
Mold and Elghtean thousand and fourtean (18,014)
Regular Two-letter Matrices,

APPROVED +

orn®y Tor plaln

orgay Lor fiefefnds

i
i



d‘ i ‘\i i | ;

IN THE PIFTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISIRICT OF

OKLABOMA
ORBIT SUPPER CLUB, A DIVISTON OF )
TOOTER GUTHRIE INC., a Corporation, )
)
Platntiff, )
)
vB. ) N, 6260
)
THE HOME INGURANCE COMPANY ) -
THE GULF INSURANCE GOMPARY, ) FiLED
THE AMERKCAN CASUALTY QOMPANY, and )
THE PHORNIX INSURANCE COMPANY, all ) .
foreign insurance cowpanies, ) DEC -1 1965
)
Dafendants. ) NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 1. 8. Dhistrict {ourt
STINGATICE OB DISMIREAL

COME now the plaintiff and the dafendants, snd move the Court
to dismiss, with prejudice, the abova-captioned cause, for tha reawson
and upon the grounde that the cause hag been compromised, settled, and
resclved.

WHEREFORE, pramiges consideved, the plaintiff and the defendant,
pray that the Court diemiss the above-captioned cause, with prejudice,
at the coet of the defandants.

GRBIT BUPPER CLUB, A DIVISION OF
TOOTER GUTHRIEKING, a Corporation,

by Calu (Ll Tl

Bdward Olin Guthrie, President,
Plaintiff,

JAMES D. IVERSON,
i \ ) I
Nl g 7 rJLH.f' b,

Atdorney for the Plaintiff;

ALFRED B. KNOGHT,

P .’b,. y

Attorney for the Defendente.

SRRER

NOW, on l:h!.tréf . day of WSF}S, the abova-captioned
causa, by Order of the Court, is dismigsed with prejudice, on stipulation

of the parties hereto, at the cost of the defendants. . oy

Y .
{ o e b
o .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




e

IBS:1m i

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EDWARD E. WATKINS, Plaintiff, )
)
)
mvsm )
)
H
G. W, ROSS, Defendant., ) No. 6263
FILED
ORDER OF DISMISSAL DEC 1 1965
7 NOBLE C. HOOD
£ Cleek, U, 8 Trreien Do
This Z-‘"’day of ﬁ%@fﬁfzf’vf«f_/f , 1965, it appearing to the

Court that plaintiff has paid defendant and his attorneys the sum of $170.00
per order entered herein November 17, 1965, it is the order of this Court that
plaintiff's motion to dismiss his petition is sustained and plaintiff's petition

is hereby dismissed without prejudice.

2-4)*\ A '//}EQLJ' 7 K,K 7. C‘ .
FRED DAUGHERTY P, ﬁ
United States District Judge

Copy of the above and foregoing was mailed to Rhodes, Crowe,
Hieronymus, Holloway & Wilson, Hunt Building, Tulsa, Oklahoma, attor-
neys for defendant, this November 27, 1965.

\f:,r .. \j '\f& [

J]a”ck B. Seliers, Attorney for Plaintiff




! FilED

DEC -2 1965

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA NOBLE C, HOQD
Clerk, U. 8. District Cour:
United States of America,
Plaintiff,
V5. Civil Wo. 4967
Tract Hos. G-Th2-1, -2 &
E-1 thru BE-5%

1,699.52 Acres of land, More or less,
Situate in Tulsa, Creek, & Pawnee
Counties, Oklahoma, and Lilliie 5.
Mathews, et al, & Unlmown Cwners,

e et e o e e o e N

Pefendants.

A MENDED JUDGMETRNRKT

Comes now the plaintiff, United States of America, by and through
its attorney, Robert P. Santee, and moves the Court for an Amended Judgment
correcting and emending a Judgment entered hereln on the sbove tracts on
October 11, 1965.

The Court finds that the style of said Judgment appeared as follows:

United States of America vs. 1033.72 Acres ol Land,

More or less, Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee

Counties, Oklahoma, and Pearl B. Jackscn Co., et al,

and Unknowmn Qwners.

The style of Civili No. 4967 should be and is as follows:

United States of America vs. 1699.52 Acres of land,

More or less, Situate in Tulsa, Creek and FPawnee

Counties, Oklshoma, and Lillie 5. Mathews, et al,

and Unknown Cwmers.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORLERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED THAT the Judgment
entered on October 11, 1965, will be amended to reflect the correct style

as set out above and that this amendment is limited to this change only.

Entered: NOV § { 1905

/s/ Alilen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROEEAT P. GANTER
Agsistant U. 5. Attorney

ksm



DEC - 2 1965

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA OBLE C. Hoop

erk, U, 8, Districr Court
United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )
V8. } Civil No. 6129
)
271.89 Acres of land, More or Less, } Tract Nos. 2314 & B
Situate in Tulsa, Pawnee, and Creek }
Counties, Oklahomsa, and Sidney Gore, }
et al, and Unknown Owners, }
)
Defendants. )
JUDGMEWDNT

1., On this day this cause came on for hearing upcn the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just ccmpensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaratlon of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensaeble
interests 1n the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amcunt ol $2,125.00, inclusive of Interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and sald tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore flled in this cause.
The sum of $2,125.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimeted just compensaticn for said tracts upon the filing of the
Teclaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institutlon of the above
proceeding the United States of America and Parke Ruerk, E. Smith Hester,

Paul Pugh, Welter V, Melton, and Ray Stess entered into a contract, &s



-
evidenced by an option for the purchase of the minerals and the lessee
interest granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed
that the smount of %$2,125.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
Jjust compensetion for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the
above tracts; that the contract and agreerent is a valid one.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(8) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $2,125.00, inclusive of interest;

{e) The Clerk of this Court iz hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts

bereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payces:

E. Smith Hester $ 25.00
Paul Pugh 25.00
Walter V. Melton 50.00
Rey Spess 2,000.00
y e O

$

(a4} fThe Clerk of the Court is hereby autherized and directed to
retain the amount set out below for these tracts for a pericd of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant owner set forth below, and in event sald deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, tc return
sald deposit, five years from this date, intc the Unlted States Treasury:

Parke Ruark $25.00

Entered: NUV 5 0 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULCE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ksm



UITT''ED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HonTuuRW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION WO, 4961
ve. ; Tract No. 4732-11
1,316.38 Acres of Land, More or Less, (Lessee interest only)
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, ~TLE D
and Tlm Sharp, et al, snd Unknown v
Owners, )
Defendants. ) DEC -3 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD

J UDGMENT Clerk, U. S. District Court

1.

NOW, on this __ji_ day of December, 1965, thie matter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Jjudgment on a stipulation as to Just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this actlon and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the lessee interest in the estate
condemned in Tract No. 4732-11, as such estate snd tract are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter
of this action.

L

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all partles defendant In this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragrasph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and euthority
to condemn for public use the estate described in parsgraph 2 herein. Puor-
suant thereto, on July 8, 1960, the United States of America filed its
Declaration of Teking of such described property, end title to the deseribed
estate in such property should be vested in the United States of America as

of the date of filing the Declaraticn of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taklng, there was deposlited In the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of the lessee
interest in the estate taken in the subject tract a certsin sum of money, and
all of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the lessee
interest in the estate taken in subject tract was the defendant whose neme 1s
shown 1in paragresph 11 below, Such named defendesnt is the only person asserting
any interest in the subject property, all other persons having either discleimed
or defaulted, and such named defendant is entitled to receive the just compen-
sation awarded by this judgment.

8.

The owner of the lessee interest in the estate taken in the subject
tract and the United States of America have executed and filed herein a stip-
uletion as to Just compensetion wherein they have agreed that Just compensstionm
for the teking of the subject property is in the amcunt shown as compensation
in paregrsph 11 below, and such stipuletion should be spproved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED that the United
Btates of Amerlca has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for publiec
use the tract nemed in paregraph 2 hereln, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the lessee interest only in the estate taken, gs such
egtate 1s described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of fAmerica, as of July 8, 19€0,. and
ell defendants herein and a1l other perscns interested in such estate are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the lessee interest in the estate condemned herein in
subject tract was the defendant whose name appears below in paragraph 11, and
the right to Just compensation for such lessee interest in the estate taken

herein in this tract is vested in the party so named.



11,
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
s to Just compensation, mentioned in paragreph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just ccmpensation for

the lessee interest in the estate condemned in subject tract, as follows:

TRACT MO, 4732-11
(Lessee Interest Only)

Owner:
M. E. Parrott

Awvard of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - =~ = « = - 3100.00 $100.00

Deposited as estimeted compensation - - $300.00
Disbursed to owmer = = - = = = = = =~ = - e me = - -os s $100.0Q
Lia ;_ ¢ el LK:"\-#

PRV

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assigtant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) v///
)
Flaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. 4973
VE. ) Subsurface Interest Only in
)
503.74 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. L-1244
Situate in Nowate County, Oklszhoma, )
and Hinmen Stuart Milsm, et al, ) A1l Iaterests in
and Unknown Owners, )
) Tract No. N-13F8 | L. ED
Defendants. )

DEC - 3 1965

J U B GMEUNT

1. LE C. HOOD
‘:E,%. $. District Court

NOW, on this <ji¢t{f day of December, 1969, this matter comes

on for disposition on epplication of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Reports of Commissioners filed herein on
November &, 1965, and the Court, after having exemined the flles in this
action and being advised by counsel for tne plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this asction.

3.

This Judgment spplies only to the subsurface interest in the
estate taken in Tract No. L.12hh and to the entire estate taken in Tract
No. N—lhzj, as such tracts and estates are described in the Complaint and
the Declaration of Taking filed hereirn.

L.,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cmuse who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of Americe the right, power and
anthority to condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant there-
to, on July 28, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Teking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title te such
property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date

of filing such Declaration of Taking.



£.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were
deposited in the Registry of thls Court as estimated compensation for
the taking of the subject property certain sums of money, and part of
such deposits has been disbursed, as set cut in paregraph 11 below.

7.

The Heports of Commissioners filed herein on November L, 1965,
hereby are accepted and adopted as Tindings of fact as to the subject
property. The emount of just compensaticn for the taking of subject
property, as fixed by the Commission, is set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated compensation Tor the subsurface interest in Tract
No. L-124, but will create a surplus in the deposit for Tract No. N-1423,
all as shown in paragraph 11 below. The surplus should be applied toward
peyment of the deficiency and the balaence of the deficiency as to Tract
No. L-124k ehould be deposited by the Plaintiff.

9.

The defendants nemed in paragraph 11 as cwners are the cnly
defendants asserting any interest in the property described in pearsgraph
3, &ll other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; as of the
dete of taking, the named defendants were the owners of the subject
property and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation
avarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration
of Teking filed herein, and such tracts to the extent of the subsurface
interest only in the estate taken in Tract No. L-12ik4 and the entire
estate teken in Tract No. N~1423, 8s such estates taken are described
in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, are CONDEMENED, and title there.
to is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Tsking, and all defendants herein and mll other persons

are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right
to receive just compensation for taking of the subject property is vested
in the defendants whose names appear belcw in this paragraph; the Reports
of Commissicners of November h, 1565, hereby are confirmed and the sums
therein fixed are adopted as just compensaticn for the taking of the
subJect property, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. L-izkh
SUBSURFACE INTEREST ONLY

OWNERS:
W. G. Phillips and } ____ 1/2 --- Both are now deceased,
Maude H. Phillips ) and Donald M. Phillips
is executor of both estates.
Hinman Stuart Milam ------ 1/6
Mildred M. Viles eweee=-- 1/6
Mary Stevenson ----e~wwe-s 1/6

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners' Report ------e. $6,500.00 $6,500.00

Deposited as estimated compensation -------- $5,600,00

Disbursed 0O CWNEYrS wecwemacrcccccccsmcccmmcmeamcmcenmcamncen $5,600.00

Balance Aue L0 QWNEES mr-rmcewtccccc e mmmm;— o — e o $ 900.00

Deposit deficiency -—---eoccommmacmo e ¥ 900.00

TRACT NO, N-1423

OWNERS:
Ida M. Couch and }_.. Lessor interest, and 1/2 of the
H. F. Couch ) (1/8 of 7/B) overriding royalty interest.
V. C. Couch and J__. 1/2 of the (1/8 of 7/8) overriding
Pauline Couch ) royelty interest
H. W. Patton, g Working interest in the oil and
George F. Rock -~ gas leasehold interest.
Benjamin F. Stapleton,Jr) (a 7/8 lease, subject to 1/8 of
Gail L. Ireland ) 7/8 overriding royalty)
Deposited as estimated compensation --=--ecew-- $2,125.00
Award of Just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners' Report -----w--- $2,100.00 $2,100.00
Dishursed t0O QWNOTS ~ccvremmmccmmecccccc—mdmmscc e —————m— = None
Balance due 0 OWNEIS w--emommem oo oo emmamae $2,100.00
Deposit SUrPluE  ~emeecn ol § 25.C0




12.
It Ig Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Cowrt shall
transfer the surplus in the deposit for Tract No. N-1L423 in the amount

of $25.00 to the deposit for Tract Mo. L-12hh.

An appropriate Order of Distribution of the award of Just
compensation for said Tract No. N-1423 will be entered efter a hearing
has been held by the Court toc determine how the award should be allocated
among the varicus owners.
13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit
of the cwners of Tract No, L-1244 the sum of $875.00, together with interest
on the $900.00 deposit deficiency for such tract, calculated at the rate
of 6% per amum frem July 28, 1060, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for Tract No.
L-1244 in this Civil Action. Upcon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this
Court shall disburse the balance on deposit for Tract No. L-1244 as follows:
To Donald M., Phillips, executor of the estates of W. G. Fhillips,
deceased, and Maude H. Phillips, deceased, 1/2 of the amount on deposit.
To Hinmen Stuart Milam, 1/6 of the emount on deposit.
To Mildred M. Viles, 1/6 of the amount on deposit.

To Mary Stevenson, 1/G of the esmount on deposit.

;i ~ e
f,/‘_/[ﬁ[‘A/ (f_ /_j.«t ol b £
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUBGE

APPROVED:

;'/,/ //S/.,J. At (// : 7/”3 n £ B

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United Stetes Attorney




IN TEE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of America,

)
Plaintiff, 3

vs. % Civil No._62B2
Lloyd J. Spencer, g
Defendant. g

FILED

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL DEG - 3 1965

T¢: Lloyd J. Spencer NOBLE C. HOOD
6223 North 13th Place Clezk, U.&DimintCo%,

Phoenix, Arizena

Please take notlce that the above-styled action is hereby

dismissed.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOHII M. IMEL
United Sthtes Attorne

Vs a
. /{/7 / :/
)%—/ - f
SAM B. TAYLOR
Assistant U. §. Attorney

Room 335, Federal Building
Tulsa, QOllshama



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORIHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Aumerics,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5409

Vs, Tract No. 662U-4
196.39 Acres of land, More or less,
Situate in Nowata County, Olklahoma,
end Forest Cil Corporation, et al,
and Unkncwn Cwners,

FILED

e N ™ N e e e o S e St Yt

Defendants.
DEC =6 1365 ‘

NOBLE C. HOOD £~
. S. Distriet Court

J UDGMENT

L. Clerk,

NOW on this CiZTJL: day of December, 1965, this matter comes on
for dispositiocn on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for eniry of Judgment on an option contract, wherein the cwners and the
plaintiff have egreed upon the amount of just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
662h-4, es such estete and tract are described in the Complaint snd the
Declaration of Teking filed in this civil action.

3.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

k.

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publicetion notice as provided by Rule Tl1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on 8ll perties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parasgraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of fmerica the right, power and auwthority to
condemn for publiec use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on May 21, 1962, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration
of Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in
such property should be vested in the United States of America zs of the

date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of money, all of which
has been disbursed, as set out in paragreph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the cwners of the estate
taken in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 11 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estate taken in such tract, sll other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the Just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the Unlted States of America
have executed an option contract, as slleged in the Complaint, wherein they
have sgreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject iract
is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11, and such option
contract should bhe approved.

g.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complajint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estate described in such Declaration of
Taking, is condemned and title theretsc is vested in the United States of
America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Teking, and all defendants
herein and &ll other persons interested in such estate are forever barred
from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

it Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the persons whose names eppear below in paragraph 11, and the right to
receive the just compensation for such taking is vested in the parties so

named.



11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the optien
contract, mentioned in parsgraph 5 above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate

condemned in subjJect tract as follcows:

TRACT NO. 6624-b

CWNERS:

Eloise W. Dugger and
Mattie K. Santrock

Subject to an oil and gas lease owned by:

F. R. Myers and
Olivie Myers

Avard of just compensation

pursuent to option contrect -s-e--w-cna-- $ 6,475.00 $ 6,475.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -------- $ 6,475.00
Disbursed L0 OWNEIE re-ssc-mmemresccccmmnessi e mse e e - $ 6,475.00

S e S D i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

] ,-/ . D .

B VR e
ERT A. MARLOW

Asgistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Pleintiff, )} CIVIL ACTION NO. LG90
)
va, } Tract No. P-1643
)
413,36 Acres of lend, More or Less, )
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahcma, ) F 1 LED
and Emme E. Mortleck, et &l, )
and Unknown Cwners, )
) -
Def'endants. ) DLE -6 1965
, NOBLE C. HOOD
Jupgoecn g NT Clerk, U. 8, District Court
1.

NOW, on this é:ifvi.day of December, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Ameriea,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
November &, 1965, and the Court, after having examlned the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No. P-1643,
as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint and the Declaration
of Taking filed herein.

b4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personalily or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant
thereto, on August 11, 1960, the United States of fmerica filed its
Declaration of Taking of a certain estate ln such tract of land, and
title to such property should be vested in the United States of America

as of the date of riling such instrument.



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of the subject property a certain sum of woney, and all of this deposit
has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on November 4, 1965,
hereby is accepted and sdopted as a Tinding of fact as to il interest
in the estate taken except all oll and gas rights. The amount of jush
compensation as to such interest in the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, 1s set out in paregraph 12 below.

8.

H., W. BReed, the cwner of all oil end gas rights in the subject
tract, and the Plaintiil have executed an option contract wherein they
agreed upon the amcunt of just compensation for the taking of such coii
and gas rights, as set forth in paragraph 12 below, and such option con-
tract should be approved.

9.

A certain deficiency exists between the amount depcsited as
estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by
the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money
sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.
This deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

The defendants named in parsgraph 12 as owners of the estate
taken in subject tract are the only delendants asserting any interest in
the estate condemned herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed
or defaulted; the named defendants, as of the date of taking, were the
ownere of the estate condemned herein and, as such, are entitled tu
receive the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

11.

It Ts, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, povwer and suthority to condemn for public
use Tract No. P-1643 described in the Complaint and the Declaraticn of

Taking filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate



described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, cnd for fthe uses
and purposes described therein, is CONDEMNED, and ¢itle thereto is vested
in the United States of America as of the date of filing the Deciaration
of Taking, and all defendanis hereln and all other persons are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, title to the estate taken herein in the subject tract was vesied
in the defendents named as owners in the schedule below in this paragraph;
the right to receive the just compensetion for the estate taken herein in
subject tract is vested in the parties sc named, as their respective
interests appear in such schedule; the optlon contract mentioned in
paregraph 8 gbove and the Report of Commissioners of November &, 1965,
hereby are confirmed snd the sums therein fixed are adopted as just
compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract, as shown by the
following schedule:

TRACT NO. P-16h3

OWNERS:

1. 0il and gas rights only:
H. W. Reed

2. Al) interest in the estate taken, except oil and gas rights:

Heirs of Isamc Wynn, deceased, who are:

Bessie Uynn
Delmar Wynn
Lola Blanke
Naomi Gordineer
Harry Wynn

Doris Voss

Awvard of Just compensation
for all interests sec--weocamocne-aa $3,350.00

Allocated:

To oil end gas rights interest
pursuant £0 Option ee-meccmecoocae - $3,025,00

To all other interests
pursuant to Commissioners'

TEPOLt mmcmecc e mmae s " mmm e —————— $325.00
Deposited as estimated compensation
for all interests --we--mmeecauacoos $3,025.00
Disbursed:
To H. We Reed momcmmoe e $3,025.00
To OLhErS memeeceo oo et ccmccmree—m e None
Balance due £0 OWNEIE =~-scmmsmoe oo oo cetmmc oo $325.500



13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the
benef'it of the owners the deposit deficiency for the estate taken in
the subject property in the amount of $325.00, together with interest on
such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from August 11, 1960, witil
the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed

in the deposit for subject tract in this civil actiocn.

Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
the entire balance on deposit for the subject tract, including the

acerued interest, jointly to:

Bessie Wynn
Delmar Wynn
Lola Blanlke
Haomt Gordincer
Harry Wynn
Doris Voss

s/ Allen E. Barrcw

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

s/ Hubert A. Merlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE uWITED STATES DISTRICT CGOURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DLSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LiVARD E. UALEY,
Plaintiff,
FILED

vs. No. 5899 - Ciwvil

ANTHONY J. CELEBREZLE, DEC -7 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. Distriet Court:

R i T A L L N

Defendant.

ORDER REMANDING

To the Defendanit, the Secretary of Health, Educatlon, and Welfare:

Whereas, on November 12, 1965, the United Ststes Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circult directel its mandate to this
Court, ordering that thls cause be remandea to you for proceedings
consistent witih the opinion ¢f the Circult Court datec Uctober &,
1963, and seid mandate was filed in this Court on November 15,1965;

Now Therefore, you are ordered and directec to hold a
further hearing for the purpose of taking additional evidence as
to the ability of plaintiff to perform substantial geinful employ-
ment as of the date that he ceased vork anu to report to this
Court concerning such hearing and your findings therefrow.

Dated this :gk:g(day of December, 19%65.

Digtrict Judge

Okay as to foru:

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney for defendant



L8 0k WIOTEL STATES DISTHRICY ¢
MISTRICT OF OKLAU
PRUCH LUVERLY Vi.osd, ;

Vil ;

CrVan i, wmlh

FILED

UNITED STATES O 5 BRICA,

DEC -7 1965

OLDEL NOBLE C. HOOD
Cierk, U. 5. District Court

The Court hwa for disposliticon & wotlon Kileo by Louee
Beverly Vinson, vuesuant to 20 USCA $20an, to anendd nlo (en-

tenca, previoutly 'mposed on Juiuas 10, 1900, bely: consecutlve

gentonces ol five vears and threc Lo provice Laat sald

yoenc ol eoepall ) jood

gentences not be apregated Do i

3.

time or conduct allowance. Upon colr btervoatlon ol tiv: notion,
the Court Dludu:
Title 15 USCA §4161, providoo:

"When two er more consuventlive uentences e bu
be gerved, the agpregate of toe weveral scotaagen
#hrll be tie basie upon which the deduetlon . oull

be conputorn,”

It ie well nettled that the Luprlconuent ol ong cerving
conseeutive pentences iz considers: o sialle feri, conciueting of
tie ayprerate of cueh gentences o Che purpose of cowputing good
tire allowance, Downey v, Green (1o Cli,, 196M) 087 F,oc 661;
Grepory v, Uniteo Jtates {10 Cir.) 0y I.2c 40,

Slnee tiw retitioner's wotlon sadipes guectlion o. law

satiwer than foet, 1t is unnecessary to oold o hear s wn the

vobion or to Lbusar, the petitlones-
Tha wotlon, purguant to 20 USCE 40055, choule bhoe uver-
wuled am! denled Jor the foreroln ;) oudone,
iw L, TALENEFORE, ORDERED, ALDJUDGED AND DECUEED tuut the
pebtit onert woelion pursuant fo &0 GOCH 80005 be e b Lo hero-
ipooverpuled ool daniod,

DATET Lol 7_? day of Poeadiol, “.L;}(_-';f;. e




I¥ THE ONITBD STATHEE DISTRICTY CORIRT FOR ‘IHe
BORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

HELL MILLS, )
rlaintiff, )
}
v ) CIVIL ACTIONTNG. S
} E M ')
UNITHD STATRS OF AMERICA, }
Defandant. ) DEC -8 1965
G HEN T NOBLE . HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. Districi Court
The above cause having heretofore hesen briefed and argued

Ly counsel for the respective parties, the osame came on for de-
cleion this 29th day of BEovesber, 1965, upon the Plaintiff's
Motion for Swamary Judgment, and the Court, having herstofore
£iled fis findings of fact apnd concliusions of law, in denying
Dafendant's Notion for Bummary Judgrent re-sdopts such findings of
fact and conclusions of law, thereupon, upon consideration of sanid
oause, IT 16 ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said Motion for
Summarcy Judguent be and tha same ls sustained, and that Plaintiff
have anéd recover of and from the Befendant judgment in the prinedi-
pal eum of §1,385.06 for the refund of invome taxes and $305.03
for the refund of interest paid by Plaintiff to Defendant for the
year 1959; the sum of $555.00 for inocome taxes and $75.65 for int-
arest paid by Plaintiff to Dafendant for the year 19€4; and the
sum of 535%55.00 for income taxes and $42.44 for interest paid by
Flaintiff to the Defendant for the year 1961.

IT I8 BY THE COURT FURTHHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DRCREED that
Plaintiff have Judgment against Defendant for interest at the rate
of six percent per annum (6%) on the aforessid principal sums, for
which judgoent is hereby rendered from the date of the payment of
such taxes and interest by Plaintiff tc Defendant, to-wit, from

and after August 7, 1863, on said sums payiﬁ for the said yenru.

,ﬁ%w f

UMITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 31 (71-63)

United States District Comrt

FOR THE

CIVIL ACTION FILE No. ©175

.... ey
Hegs Crossland, O ) W O
Plaintisfl,

TUBEM =Y 965

Continental Casualty Company, a rorelsh
insurance corporation,

Defendani, NOBLE €. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

This action came en for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Fred Daugherty
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintill take nothing, that the actlon
be dismlssed on lts merits, and that the delendant, Continental Casualty
Company, a loreign insurance corporatlon, recover of the plalntlif,

Hess Crossland, its costs of actlon.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma ,» this  12th day

of October , 1965 .

L NOBLE G, HOOL
,  Clerk of Court
z S s
O e
Ben B, Ballenger, Deputy




It THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOG THE
NORTHEAN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HESS CROSSLAND,

Plaintiff, ;
vs. ; No. 6175 ¢ivil
)
CONTINEMTAL CASUALTY COMPANY, ) =1L
a forelgn insurance corporation, ) )
Deferdant, )
DEC -8 1965
6 RDESR NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. Distxict Court

The plaintiff's Motion for Judgment Notwlthstanding the Verdict
or in the Alternative for & New Trial is denled,
Under the evidence the case should have heen submitted to
the jury ¢ determine if the decedent died from an accident and the
insurance policy covered her death, This determinatlion involved
factual comnsiderations under the evidence which were properly submit-
ted to the Jjury end which should not hove been dstermlned by the

Court. Caporossl vs, Atlsntic Citv, . J., 328 P, 24, &20; Beattie

ve. Elgln, 217 P. 24, 863; Snead ve. Now York Cemt. R. Co., 716 F.

2d, 166; Q'Day vs. Chicago River & Indiane R, Coc,, 216 F, 23, 79.

Plaintiff*s altermnative notior for s new trial ic Lared con

three contentions: (1) The Court 3did nct properly insbtruct the jJury
on the mesming and definition of an accident, (?) The Court should
have instructed the jury regarding 5 legal presumpticon agalnst sul-
cide, and, {3) The verdict of the Jury is not supported by the evidence,

wWith reference to the first contentlon, the Court defined an
accldent in the instruction set out ir foctnotel/hereaf, and then
instructed the jury that if they found that the insurzd toolt barbl-

tuates to induce sleep without any intention to thereby take har own

1

¥ You gre instructed thot the polley of iasurance ilnvolved
herein is an accldent policy. Such type pollicy under its pro=-
vislons and obligabions only permits recovery thersunder when
the named ingured susteins s bodily injury from an accident in-
dependently of all other causes. 4An accident is defined as an
event whlch happens unexpectedly and unintentionally and with-
out the design or foresight as to the perzon affacted thereby.



1ife and that desth resulted from the taking of such barbituates
directly and independently of all other csuses that their verdict
should be in favor of the plaintiff, See footnote g/. Thus, 1f the
Jury believed the evidence and contention of the plaintiff they were
told by the Court that an accldent was present. The Court is com-
pletely patisfied with these inatructions and feels that the jury
wag properly instructed in this respect.

With reference to the second contention, the plalntiff relies
principally on the Oklahoma case of Prudentisl Ingurance Company vs.
Fogter, 168 Peo. 24, 295, and urges that by virtue of saild case the
Court erred in not instructing the jury to the effect that there is
a legal presumption azainst suicide. Said case does not reguire such
an ingtruction. It merely refused tc reverse the lower court because
such an instruction wae glven by the lower court. The case, in fact,
frowns on giving such an instruction and terms the same a8 erroneocus.
The better rule is that such an instruction should not be given in a
cage of the kind we are involved with here where there is any evldence
tending to show suletde, The Court feels that there was conslderable
evidence before the Jury tending to show that the insured took her
own 1life or committed sulcide and that the requested instruction
should not have been given.

With referance to the third contention, it is sufficlent to say
that in view of the evidence presented herein the verdict of the jury
is supported by the evidence and should stand. It would not be pro-
per in thie case for the Court to put the Jury aslde and declde the
cagse itself. Accordingly, the plaintiff's motlon is denied.

Dated this ____ day of December, 1965,

U, 5. District Judge

2/

The jury is instructed that i it finds from a preponderance of
the evidence hereln and under these instructions that the insured,
Iva L. Crogeland, took barbituates to induce sleep without any in-
tention to thereby take her own 1life and that death resulted from
the taking of such barbltuastes directly and independently of gall
other causes, then your anawers to the interrogatories submitted and
your verdict based thereon ghould be in favor of the plaintiff.



UTIITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

Unlted States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, } CIVIL ACTIOHN NO. 5114
)
Vs, ) Tract No. 4731-C
)
274.85 Acres of Land, More or Less, }
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, )} F i L E D
and McAlester Fuel Company, et al, )
and UnknownOwners,
Defendants. DEC -9 1965
E C. HOOD
AMFITDMENT 70 JUDGMENT Clqu‘g%: S, District Court

FLLED JULY 30, 1965

NOW, on this S7/. day of December, 1965, this matiter comes on

for hearing on the motion of the Plaintiff for an amendment to the judgment
filed herein on July 30, 1965, end the Court, having been advised by counsel
for Pleintiff, having exemined the files and being fully edvised in the

premises, finds and concludes that:

1. The schedule in regard to Tract No., 4731-C, found on the last
page of the judgment filed con July 30, 1965, shows the amount of the award
for 1/& of the lessor interest and the amount deposited and disbursed for
such interest as $297.75.

2. The amount shown in the judgment covered only the interest of
one owner whereas there were two owners who had settled for identical emounts.
Therefore, the amount deposited and disbursed, and the amount agreed upon by
separate stipulations with two different owmers, actually, was $595.50.

This parsgraph of the judgment, therefore, is erronecus and

the Plaintiff's motion to amend the judgment should be sustained.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that the judgment
filed in this action on July 30, 1965, hereby is amended in the followirg
particulers only:

The schedule with regard to Tract No. W731-C found on the last page

of said judgment is made to read as follows, to wit:



"1/l of lessor Interest Only in Tract Ho, h731-C

Cwners:
Sadye T. King - - =~ ~ = - = = = =~ - ~ 178
Clyde T. Stapler = = = = =« = - - - 1/8

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulations - - = = - = = = $595.50 $595.50
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - $595.50
Dicbursed t0 OWHErs = -~ = = = = = -~ = = = - = & = % . - = - - = $595.50"

R B K
APl F ST e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

P o ) . .
:.—:"/,ﬁ%c At e -.// ’//A fo o d T
HUBERT A, MARIOW
Assistant United States Attorney




[P T S [ T
o o ““““t»;3~m~*~~~ﬂ_ Y
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXTAHCMA
United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Vs
vs. ' ; Civil No. 6125
Elmer Collins, g =1 LE D
Defendant.
Qp
c. 0O
NOTICE OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE NOSL%, ptrics Coure
C\etk)

Comes now the plaintiff, United Stetes of America, by and
through Phillips Breckinridge, Assistant United States Attorney fFor
the Northern Distriet of OQklehoms, and gives notice of dismissal of

its cause of action above styled and numbered with prejudice.

Assistant U. 3. AttorneyG/

CERTTFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correet copy of the above and fore-
going Notice of Dismissal With Prejudice was majiled to Ermest R. Brown,

Attorney at law, P. O. Box 156, Pryor, Cldiahoma, this 9th day of December,

(i é.@‘v//

Assistant U. S. Attorne

1965.



wl

IN THE UNYTED STATES DISTRICT COURT
POR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. WILLARD WIRTE, SECRETARY OF
LABOR, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF LABCR

Plaintiff
CIVIL ACTION

FILE NO. 6138
ANCHOR STONE COMPANY, & corp.,

)

{

)

(

)

{

V. }
](
AMULCO ASPHALT COMPANY, a corp.. {
)

{

]

{

PAVING INDUSTRIES, INC., a corp., F l L. E D
and R. J. PLEASANT and X. D. PILCHER
Defendants DEC -9 1965
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8, Distriet Court

This cause came on pursuant to assignment on the 15th
day of November 1965, and aftar hearing and considexing the oral
testimony, the evidence, the exhibits, pleadings, interrogatories
and replies thereto, and plaintiff's requests for admissions,
together with the agreement and stipulations of the parties, and
being fully advised in the premises, pursuant to Pindings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law filed herein and in accordance therewith:

It is, therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that
defendants, and each of thew jointly and severally, their officers,
agents, servants, employees, and all persons acting or claiming
to act in their behalf and intexast be, and they hereby are,
permanently enjoined and restrained from viclating the provisions
of Sections 15(a)(2) and 15(a) (5} of the Fair Labor Standards Act
of 1938, as amended (52 Stat. 1060, as amendad; 29 U.S.C. 201,
et seq.}, hereinafter referred to as the Act, in any of the
following manners:

(1) The defendants shall not, coutrary to Section 6

and 15(a) (2) of the Act, pay to any of their employees engaged



in the production of goods for interstate commerce, within the
meaning of the Act, wages at rates less than $1.25 per hour, or
such other minimum hourly rate as may hereafter be provided for
by the Act,

(2) Defendants shall not, contrary to Section 7 and
15(a) (2} of the Ret, employ any of their employees engaged in
the production of goods for commarce, as that term is defined
by the Act, for workweeks longer than forty hours unless the
employeaes raecelve compensation for their employment in excess
of forty hours during such workweeks at a rate not less than
one and one half times the regular ratee at which they are
employed.

(3) Defendants shall not fail to make, keep, and
preserve records of their employees and of the wages, hours, and
othexr conditions and practices of employment maintained by them,
as prescribed by the ragulations of the Administrator issued, and
from time to time amended, pursuant to Bection li{c) of the Act
and found in Title 29, Chapter V, Code of Fedaral Regulations,
Part 3516.

(4) It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that
defendants, and each of them fjointly and severally, be enjoined
and restrained from withholding from their emplovees whoBe names
appear on the list attached hereto unpaid miniwmum wages and over-
time compensation in the amounts set out opposite their respective
names, in the total amount of $3,645.57, and which is made a part
hereof.

The provisions of this Order shall be deemed satisfied

when the defendants deliver to the plaintiff by certified or



cashicr's chuck the amount of $3,645.57, madc payable to
"wWage and Hour - Labor.® Payment by defendants to the plaine
tiff, as aforusaid, shall be accomplished within thirty days
from th: date of this judgment.

Plaintiff shall distribute thu procceds of such
payment as is mad: to him by defendants to the persons named
in thc attached list, or their estate if that is nccessary,
and any money not $© pald within a reasonabl: time, because
of inability to locate the proper persons oy bocause of their
rcfusal to accept it, shall be coveruvd inte the Treasury of
the United States as miscellancous reccipts.

{5) It iz further ORDYRED, ADJUDGLD and BICRITD
that the costs of thie action shall e taxed againet the

defendants including the lttorncy s docket feo,

Dated this Z day of XC&@@:«%@/ 1965.

(5] Fupd s

UNITED STATES g.tsmzc;k JUDGE:



Billie L. Sinclaix
Barney W, Bafley
James H. Milburn
Janes Scheer

John G. Diel, Jx.
Ansel L. Lynch

John K. Atterbury
Willie Bawmo

James Johnson

J. L. Clark

Ed C. Hagan

Jawell Rube Harris
Ruasell W. Potter
Clarence Pottex, Jr.
Wilbuxr D, Mullins
Delbext L. Balisbury
Bobby Wallen

Robert B. McGlaughlin

Carl Sappington, Jr.

§ 158,60
492.23
318,56
536.32

1,605.13
23.10
11.20
65.60
66.80
66.00
52.40
25.92
22,77
35.60
29,95
22.95
28,03
70.70

10.65

Total - $3,645.57



UKITFED STATES DiSTRICT COUET FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXKLAHCHMA
United States of Americ..,
Plaintifd, CIVIL ACTION NC. LEob
V5. Tract No. 5729-C

Lessor Interest Only

FILED
DEC 10 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Court

699.00 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Bituste in Nowata County, Oklahowa,
and Simpson-Fell Cil Company, et al,
and Unknown Cwners,

e e e e P e e e e e

Defendants.

J U D GM EDNT

1.

NOW, on this /(7 _ day of December, 1965, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of Americea,
for entry of Judgment on a Stipulation agreeing upon just compensation,
and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies cnly to the lessor interest in the estate
condemned in Tract No. 5729-C, as such estate and tract sre describved in
the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Bule 7ii of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in parsgraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on March 23, 1960, the United States of Americe filed
1ts Declaration of Takling of such described property, and title to the
deseribed estate in such property should be vested in the United States of

America »s of the date of Tiling the Daclaration of Taking.



6.

On Tiling of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court, =25 estimated compensation for the lessor
interest in the estate talien in the subject tract, a certain sum of money,
and none of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12
below.

7

On the date »of taking in this action, the owner of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract was the defendant whose name
is shown in paragraph 12 below, and such named defendant is entitled to
receive the just compensation ewarded by this Judgment.

8.

The cwner of the lessor interest in the estate taken in subject
tract and the United States of Americs have executed and filed herein a
Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just
cempensation for such interest in subject tract is in the amount shown as
compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such Stipuletion should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for the lessor interest in the estate teken in subject tract
and the amount fixed by the Stipulation as to Just Compensation, and the
amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of the owner.
Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Peclaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estate described
in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested
in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration
of Taking, and all defendants berein and all other persons 1lnterested in

such interest are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11

It Is Further ORDERED, AIJUDGED, AND DECAREN tlat on the date
of teking, the cwner of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein
in subject tract was the defendant whese name appears below in paragraph
12, and the right to Just coumpensation for the estate taken herein in this
tract is vested in the party so named.

1=.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is econiirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the lesscor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NOs 57290-C
LESSOR INTEREST CNLY

OWNER:
Nadine Lee Matthews

Award of just compensation

pursuent to Stipulation —--e-m-r--vuaan $T750,00 $750.00
Deposited as estimated compensation --=---- $500, 00
Disbursed t0 OWNEP mw-wmec-uweemcacmeemcccmc—c e m—cewcwm = Hone
Balance due t0 OWNEI --mm-mcm-eromocmomaaaissmum—mseeee———— $750.00
Deposit deficiency -----cesmcommcmmcucsnann 250.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action to the credit of Tract No. 5729-C, the deficiency sum of
$250.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit

for the subject tract to Nadine Lee Matthews the sum of $750.00.

" -7 J{
«/K/l_//ft e ér /x—;” e gt g P
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

: /
- -~ . By % .
'—"/ /‘( ot bttt ‘5{/// . J.//'ﬂd, bl i
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assiatant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTUERN DISTRICT OF OKLAECMA

United States of America, ) v///

Plaintiff, ) Civil Ne, 5172
vs. )

) Tract Nos. 3208E-3 &

330.43 Acres of Land, More or lLess, ) 3208E-4
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahoms, end Elzie M, Findley, et al., ) .
and Unknown Owners, ) =1L E T

Defendants. ; .

DEC 105 1965
JUDGMENT ‘\IOBLEC HOODL

Cle U, 8. District Court
1. Oo this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of Amerleca, by its attorney, for a finel judgment affirm-
ing the Order of Dismissal entered herein on February 20, 1963,

2., The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed on Mey 10, 1561, and that the Court hes Jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action.

3. The Court further finds that the estates teken in Tracts 3208E-3
and 3208E-4 were previously amcquired under the same tract numbers in Civil
Action 5071, filed on December 2, 1960,

4, The Court further firds that for the reasons given in the Moticn
and Order for Dismisesl previously filed herein that Tracts 3208E-3 and
3208E-4 ehould be dismissed from Civil Action 5172.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

That those portions of the Complaint and Declaraticon of Taking in
Civil Action 5172, filed May 10, 1961, which pertain to Tracts Nos. 3208E-3
and 3208E-4, are hereby dismissed and held for naught,

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Aszistant U, 8. Attorney

as



ISTRICT COURT FCR THE

I THE UNITED STATES D
STRICT OF OKTAMNOMA

NORTHERI DI

United States of America, 3
)
Plaintiff, 3 -
) g
VS, g Civil No. 6196
Theodore Miller, )
3 -
Dafendant. )] E | L E D
)
DEC151965 ..
e
NOTICE OF DISMISSAL NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8. District Court
TQ: Theodore Miller:

Please take Notice that the above-entitled action is

hereby dismissed.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOHN M. HEL -
United gtates Att me_;,y-

Assistant U. S. Attorney
Room 335, Federal Building
Tulsa, Cklahoma



Wil e tbub oiradtd bIavaTol il s Ul

SONTHE G 21 0alus U Galadios o

:“:I-i-}u e Libstiies 010
AT oo TR HUSHE,
Plointiffs,
Ve, To. G147 Civil
Ale Mruibo ALDLUSGCL, st osl.,
pefandanis, F f L E D
HAROLTY HOKER sRIcdEY and
Sheoi weX HECKZY, hasbend and wifa,
Garnisheon.

e R e e e e e R s v e S

DEC 151965

NOBLE C. HOQD
JUDG P ooun Clerk, U. 8. District Cour

St omoetine oF the plelntifTo Dtlcsd bworely or Co-boouer Oy

13065, tue Jourt finio thed tae dxlevr!anh.,  ro. arde oedoesorn, 1o
in Jzfoult herein, 0l ecenriinely (49 Jourd anbtors o defoald judre
went in favor of tro olalntﬂ oy ond orole- b Tras Verle anlerson In

the arount of g7é/ A

un tha s213 wotlon the Courd nlac entevs Jul_ eri i fovor

of the sledntiffs nnd azoinst the Saralshaes, doreld ooees aiokey
and Gl-dye vary liouey, husbonl ont i To, Sirauting Lo o esch

of ther Lo pay ey aoneys paycobla oo bho cponivaspy e Gogcrlued

irnisiter su.oons herode, o tho Ulerd of this

in thair sngwer to

Court and to coptivae to do so untll the further order of thic Jourt,

vated, thin ( dnay of bDecomber, 1,05,

(‘7) ¢/ %
‘"1“3’1 .L)F"l)ar"h“f't

dnitad Stote uiqtr Lownntge




o -
1 |
!
-l

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOut IHIb

WORTHERN DISTRICT OF MLAUKA

Doneld Eugene White, }
)
Petitioner, }
V. Civil We. GLGS

United Stetes ol fmerica, L = oo
Respondent; . )

DEC 16 1965

on
LE C. HO
ORDER NOBE isrict Court

Clerk, u. 8

This matter coming on befure me, the undersigned Judge, this 26th
dey of October, 1065, for hearing upon the moticu $o vacate sentence pur-
suant to 20 U.5.C. 2255, filed herein by the petitioner, Donald Bugene Whiie,
and said petitioner being personally present and represented by his court
eppeinted counsel, Thomas R. Brett, and the respondent, United States of
Anerica, appearing by Phillips Breckinridge, Acsiotani United States Attor-

ney, and the court having heard the testimony ol the petitiocner and having
considered the Iilec and records in thi:z cause, ss well as Crimingl Case

Ro 213500 in this courl, and all other evidence in the cqse, and being Dully
advised in the premices fMnds:

That on the 14th day of March, 196{. the petitioner herein entered
a plea of guilty to en information charging e viokation ot 1¢ U.s.C. 231z,
and on the seme date wgs sentenced by the lHonorable Foyce H. Savage, s Judge
of this court, to the custody of the Attorney Genersli pursuant to the provi-
sions the Youth Cerrections Act {18 U &.¢. t0lo{b)). He was represented at
that time and throughout the proceeding ageinst bhim by Mr. Willlam Dell,
court appointed couasel.

Thet thereaftcr, on the 12th day of Aprii, 1905, the petitioner filed
hisz 2255 motion. That the sole reason advenced by him for setting aside the
Judgment of conviction was that under the Youth Corrections Act the pebitioner
eculd remain in custody for a period of cix () yeers, which period of time
15 in excess of the Tive (5) year maximmus tern of jmpriconment estebliehedby
15 U.5.6. 2312,

Petitioner neles no complaint thal hiec plea of pgullty was nob other-
wive voluntorily ontoered.

Tuat the recowd reflects thet the petitioner was nol inforued by the

court pricr Ly tie meceptance of his plea of guiiiy that be could be held



in custody for & period of six (6) yearc if sentenced under the Youth Cor-
recticne Act.

That at the hearing on petitioner's motion he testified that he wms
wiare at the time he entered his plea of the Tive (5) year maximum sentence
provided for by Congress under 18 U.S.C. 2312. liowever, his testimony wes
vague, uncertain and indefinite as to what hic understanding of the maximum
sentence could be under the Youth Corrections Act at the time he entered his
plea, and the court finds his testimony in this regard wholly unsatisfactory.
The petitioner further testified, when specificelly asked whether his attor-
mey, Mr. Bell, advised him prior to the entry of his plea of the sort of sen-
tence he could recefve under the Youth Corrections Act, that he could not re-
menber or recsll whether Mr. Bell so edvised him or not.

That Mr. Bell, who was tendered by the government as s witness, is
and vac at the times concerned herein able and competent counsel who would
in the Q1ligant discharge in his duty to his client advised him of all the
possible conseguencec ensulng from e plea of guilty, including the type and
length of sentence which he could receive for a conviction upon such e ples.
That the trenseript of the proceeding on March 14, 1960, when the petitioner
wvas sentenced, reflects that Mr. Bell stated the following to the court:

"I have slso mdvised them of the sentence under the
Youth Corrections Act and the possibillities of
learning & trede and hettering themsalves end re-
quest that they be sentenced under the Youth Cor-
rections Act.”

The court finds in view of the petitioner's vague testimony sand his
inability to remember what his counsel told him, and of the positive state-
ment by his stitormey to the court that he had advised the petitioner of the
sentence vhich he could receive under the Youth Correctlions Act prior to en-
tering a plea of guilty, that the petitloner had been apprised and wes awere
of the fact that he could be held in custody for a period of six (6) years
if sentenced under the Pederal Youth Corrections Act before he entered his
plea of guilty in Case No. 13500. Therefore, his ples was in this respeet,
as it was in all others, wholly voluntary end the conviction which rests
upon it 1s valid end not subject to the colleteral attack made upon 1t by

petitioner in his motlon to vacate sentence. Oce Chapin v. United States,

341 F. 24 900 (10 Cir. 1965).
IT IS THEREFORE QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the motion of
Donald Fugene White to vacate sentence pursuent to 20 U.5.C. 2255 be and

-



it hereby Is overruled and denied. o o

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITFD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

et al., and Unknown Quwners,

Plaintifi, )
ve. ) Civil No. 5897
) Lo
265.19 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 3713E - e
Situate in Osage, Pawnee, and Creek )
Counties, Oklzhoma, end Theress M. Lynn, 3 NEG 20 1965

Defendants. } Gt O HOOD
< w8, District Cour

AMENDED JUDGMENT

1. On this day this ceuse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its sttorney, for an Amended Judgment
deterwining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former
cwners of the above tract, which Amended Judgmwent entirely replaces & judgment
entered on October 18, 1965,

2. The Court finds that the Declaretion of Taking end Couwplaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civi). Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; thet upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate teaken, as set oul therein,
became vested in the United States of Amervica,

3. fThe Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 10th day of
May, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as = Tinding of fact as to &ll tracts
covered by such repcrt, The swount of just compensation as to the subject
tract as fixed by the (Commission is set out in paragreph 6 below.

4, Certain deficiencies exist between the smounts deposited as
estimated just compenesation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court ss just cowpensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out in paragraph & below,

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendsnts
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above captioned tract

on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.



6. IT IS, THERTFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AKD ADJJLC:D:

(8) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands herein-
above referred to, as said tract is described therein, is herely confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be naid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the gbove tract is the sum of $18,100.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of May 10, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sum therein fixed and adopted as Jjust compensation for subject tract,
as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NC. 3TI3E

Ouwner: Daisy I. Bernet

Award of Just Compensation: $18,1.00,00
Deposited as Estimated Compenseticon: 12,500,00
Disbursed to Owner: 16,955, 00
Less Stipuletion for Exclusion

of Improvements: 125.00
Balance due to Qwner: 1,020.00
Deposit Leficiency: 1,020,00

T. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit Intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,020.00, with interest at the
rate of 6% per annum from February 1L, 196k, until the date of deposit of
such deficiency, Upon the receipt of the last-menticned deficiency, the Clerk
of this Court 1s hereby authorized and direeted to drew a check on the funds
in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set fortn, payable to
the order of the following-named payee:

Deisy L. Bernet , , . . . . . . . . . $1,020.00, plus all accrued
interest,

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTER
Aassistant U, 8., Attorney

ag



IN THE URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR T
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

United States of Amerioas, )
Plaintiff, g
va. % Civil Ho. 6187
Dafendant. ;
NEGT7 1965
JUDGMERT NOBLE C. HOOD

— e G — . — —

Clerk, U S, District Conere
On this 9§ day of November 1305, ihe above«entitled action
caning on for hearing, the pleintiff, by Sam ¥. Tuylor, Asslstant U. 8.
Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshome, sd the defendsnt appearing
not, the Cowrt finds that defendant wae duly served with sumions herein
more than 20 deys pricy to this date, axd having feilled to appesr, or
ansver, is and shéuld be adjudped in defaunlt.
The Court further £inds that all allegatlons of plaintiff's
camplednt are true; that defendent is indebted to plaintiff in the
amount of $510.66 after allowance of all jJust credits end scteoffs.
The Court further finds that plaintiff has filed herein an affi-
davit that defendant 1s not in the wilitary or naval service of the United
States, and 1is not an infant, or an incanpetent, which is found to be true.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, ARD DECREED by the Court that
this plaintify have judgment against the defendant, Clyde Walker Willard,
in the sum of $510.66, with interest therecn at the rute of mix per cent (6%)
from November 27, 1957, wmtil paid, and the costs of this action.
e r¢ SGh

,/:"[’[//({L . e’éd»g/g PP R

United States District Judge

APPROVED: .
s v AR L

Assistent U. 3. Attorney




IN UHE UNITED STATHRS DISURICY COURT FOm U
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

United States of Ameries, )
Plaintiff, 3
va. g Civil ¥o._ 689
Beatriee Powell, ;
DeTendant. § .
) PEC 17 1965
JUDGMENY HUUOLE COHOOD

Lo

AL S District Coer

Or this St Aay of Woverber, 1077, “lz ouev.. wolltled obich
canin: on Tor horrin, Pleintifr, apposprin. Ty 5wa 0. Torlor, Acsistant
United States Attorney for the Morthern District of OkKlshi.u, and the
defendant. aponearing not, the court Tinds whet the Delendoent, Loentrlee
Powell, was Quly sorved with sumions heroln wore than 20 doys pricr to
November 9, 1965, end having falled to appear or answer should be amd
ie hereby adjudgzed in default.

The cour{ further finds that the allegations of Plaintiff's
complaint arc trus, thet on July 26, 19€1, in accordence with the
rrovisions of Title I, Naticnal Housing Aet, and for valusble considera-
tion, the defendent executed and delivered her promissory note in the
A of $705.92, to the United Comstruction Compeny; thereaftcr the
defendant defaulted in the payments on said note, wvhich note was subse-
quently assigmed io Plaintiff in saccordanc: wlth the Hationsl Housing Aet.
There ia now duc and owing the Plaintiff on ihe note the san of (361,63,
with interest thoreon ot the rate of £ por wemes Trom Jus 26, 062,

The Courd Mads that 1o Plolntin? fos Piled en afl'ilavit heredn
statiar that asid & fendant is oot In rilitoyy or navel serviee of the
mited States amd is not en Infant nor an dnconpotent.

The court further finds +thet the note wes plven for the purpose
of paying for improvements upon the property of' the defendant located at
1116 Eest Pine Place, Tulsa, Ckleboma, end by resson thereot Pleintiff is
entitled to levy execution on said premiees for salisfaction of thils

Judement.



Therefore, it is Ordered, Adjudped and Decreed by the eeurt
that Plaintlff, ihited States of America, have Jwigment against the
defendant, Beatrice Powell, for the sum of $361.63, with interest thereon
et the yate of &) per emnun from June 26, 1962, wtil pald, tosether with
the coste of this agition, asorued and aseccruln;, and for further judgment
directing the levying of exeeution upon the above~deseribed premises

and satisfaction of sald Judjment.
e s I

O

UNITED TR

APTLROVED:

Y2 AN AL l/m

© HAN . TAYIOR -

v

Assistent United tes Attorney

o



I THE UNITED STALLD DISTRICT COUBT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHQMA

United States of Ameriea, )
)
Plaintifr, )
)
vE. g Civil No. 6195
Glen Dale Bullsrd, ) o — ,
Defendant. )
) DEC 17 1965
JUDGHLNY NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Co

Cn this Jth day of Novewber 19065, the above-entitled actlon couing
on Tor hearing, the plaintiff, by Sem E. Teylor, Assistant U. S. Attorney
for the Northern District of Oklshowa, and the delendant appesring not, the
Court i'inds that defendant wea duly served with sumuons herein wmore than 20
days prior to thie date, and havin; failed to appear, or answer, is and should
be adjudged in default.

The Court further finde that all sllegations of plajntif'i's com-
plaint are true; that defendsnt is indebted to plaintifi in the wmount of
$486.33 after allowence of all Just crodits and sete=offs.

The Cowrt further £inds that plaintiff has iled herein an affi-
davit that defendent is not in the military or naval service of the United
States, and is not an iInfent, or sn incampetent, which is foumd to be true.

THIREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that
this plaintirf have jJjudgment agminst the defendant, Glen Dale Bullexd, in
the gum of $uB6.33, with interest thercon at the rate of six per cent (6%)
from Auguet 22, 1955, uwntil peld, and ihe costs of this action.

Ao 151§

APPROVED;

T c‘flfi”//./@"' [
BAR 1. TAYGOR 7
Asglstant U. 5. Abttorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United Stetes of America, )
Plaintiff, i
VB, Civil No. 58]4-9_

P

Joseph D. Sanford and e
Nellie 0. Sanford, i

Defendants. v A

. O HOOD
JUDGMENT ' S PVerice Court
On this day of , 1965, the above entitled

natter coming on for hesring,the plaintiff, United States of Americe, mppear-
ing by Sam E. Taylor, Acsistant United Stetes Attorney for the Northern Dis-
trict of Oklehoma, end it gppearing that this ic a sult for money Jjudgment
on & mortgage note and for foreclosure of a resl property mortgage securing
said mortgage note, and it further eppearing that the real property covered
by the real property mortgage is located in the County of Ottawa, State of
Oklahoms, end within the Northern Judicial District of Oklshome; and

It farther appearing that legal and proper service of summons has been
made upon the defendsnts, Joseph David Sanford, aka Joseph D. Sanford, aka
J. D. SBanford, if living; Rellle 0. Sanford, sks Opal Sanford, if living;
Rosalea Nolen, Tom Sanford, and Bertha Pertain, and the unknown heirs, execu-
tors, sdministretors, devisees, trustees and assigns, immediate and remote,
of the aforessaid Joseph David Sanford and Fellie 0. Banford, if deceaced,
more then twenty (20} deys prior hereto, and it sppeering that seid defendants
have failed to snswer or plesd herein, and that thelr defapii has been duly
entered by the Clerk of this court,said entry of default is hereby approved
and confirmed; and

It further eppearing that the defendant, Ervin D. Senford, has hereto-
fore answered herein and disclasims any interest in and to the real property
covered by the real property mortgage, the subject matter herecf; and

The court being fully advised and heving examined the {ile herein
finds that the allegations and averments of the plaintifi's complaint filed
herein are true, and that there 1ls due to the plaintiff from the defendants,

Joseph David Senford, eka Joseph D. Sanford, ake J. D. Sanford, if living;



and the urknown heirs, executors, administrators, devisees, trusiees and as-
8lgns, imnediste and remote, of Juseph David Sanford, axke Joseph D. Sanford,
aka J. D. Sanford sand Heliie 0. Sanford, eka Opal Sanford, if deceased, on
the mortgege note the sum of:
{a) $3,312.11 as the umaid principal due and payeble on

October 1, 1962, and remaining unpaid on November 1,

1962, with interest thereon at the rate of 4% per

anmm from October 1, 1962;

(v) $88.08 as ed valorem taxes on sald real property, to-
gether with $21.60 for hazard insurance premivm;

(¢) Court costs of this action.

The court further finde that the plaintiff has & first and prior lien
uponl the real estate and premises described in the cumplaint by virtue of the
real property mortgage given as security for the payment of the above stated
indebledness, interest and costs, which property is described as:

Lot Thirty-three (33), Block Twe (2), Nancy Lee
Addition to the City of Miami, Ottevm County,
G:lahoma, according to the mmended plat thereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ARJUDGED AND DECREED by the court that the
plaintiff, United Stetes of Americe, have and recover fram the defendants,
Joseph Pavid Banford, ake Joseph D. Sunford, eke J. D. Sanford, if living;
Nellie 0. Sanford, exa Opal Sanford, if living; end the unknown heirs, execu-
ors, adnintstrators, devisees, trustees and assignc, immediate and remote, of
Joseph Bavid Sanford, ake Joseph P. Sanford, ake J. D. Sanford, and Nellie O.
Banford, aka Opal Sanford, if deceased, the sum of $3312.11, together with |
interest therecn at the rate of 4% per ennum from October 1, 1962, plus the
sum of $88.08 a5 ad valorem taxes, and $21.60 for hazard insurence premium,
plus the court costs of this ection, meccrued and gecruing; and

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED, ADTUDGED AND DECREED thet the plaintifif hss a
first end prior lien upon the real property hercetofore deseribed by virtue of
its real property mortgage: and

It further appemring that under the terms of sald mortgage ithe plain-
il 18 entitled Lo melie an election, and the pleintiff elects to have the
real property hereinabove described sold with appraisement, such election
iz hereby approved end sald real property will Le sold with eppreisement.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADFUDGED AND DECREED that upon failure of
the sforesald deflendants to satisfy the judgment Lerein an order ol sale
shall issue to the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Okla-

homa commanding him to advertise and sell with appraisement the reslproperty

-



hereinebove described and to apply the proceeds therefrom es ifollows:

1. In payment of the costs of this sction and of
sald @ale.

2., In payuent of eny unpaid teaxes due-
In payment of plaintiff's judgment.

. The residue, if any, to be peid to the Clerk of
this court to eweit further order of the court.

IT IS PURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED by this court thet fram
and efter the cale of the real property herein described and by virtue of
this judgment end decree, the defendunts and each of them and all persons
claiming under them since the filing of the compleint herein be, and they
are forever barred and forever foreclosed of any end all Jliens, right, title,

claim, estate or equity in and to the said real property or any pert thereof.

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

GAM E. TAYLOR
Assistent U. S. Attorney



I THE UNLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FUR THE

NORTHERN LISTRICT oOF O LAHIA

THEODORE . KEHM, )
J
Hlaimeiif, 3 ,//
) -
3 ) CIVIL BU. 5507 F -
ve ; CIVIL BO. S F‘!EM‘ED
MORTIMEF. 3INGER and )
BERNICE BakBake »1WGhk, ) o
) f s
Uefendants, )
.‘:‘J‘f{“?i‘sf,i O HOGD L_
JUDGMENT AR Psteier Coury

NOJ on toig dlat asy of Lecewber, 1405, Liis .action cdaee on for ciial
before € ¢ Gourt, lonurable Lut.er Bonanou, Jislricl Judge, presid:n,, sand ghe
igsuea aving veen duly tried, tre Yourt Laving teviewad t. e pleadings and
stiputations o1 L e periies,

1T I3 ORDERLL ANL #f JULGED:

Tiac the plaintrad, T sodore o, Keoa., ave ana recover of a6 1Xow I &
defendants, Moxtimexr singer and Bernice horbara ».onger, jadpmenc an Loe pam of
$2,000.00, topet.er wit.. an attoxney's fee 1n toe anount oi $1,U00,u o be taxed
as costs, or a total judyment of §$3,000.00, wit. interest tuereon st (.e rate of
81X per cent (0¢%) per annum Erom tnie date, ap provided oy law, and c.¢ cosgs of
this accion.

DONE at Tulsa, Oklacoma, £ is 2lst dey oi becember, 1lUu3,

L
Al

R s v . . o #

s IR N A
' ﬁim; BUAANGR . Vistrict Jidpe
el

AP{}OVED AS TO FORM:

—-“’,ﬂ("g{ww , .

C nrles . Wiitebook
Avtorneys for defendants, Hortimer
tinger and Bernice Rarbara singer



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE RHINELANDER, INC., )
Plainti€f, )
)
vs. ) NO. 627 8 - Civil
)
) .
RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY, ) I
)
Dafendant. ) neC 2l 1957
SUIRBATION POR RIMEISRAL NOBLE C. HOQ:?

Clerk, U. 8. Diesriet Ll
COME now the plaintiff and the dafendsnt, and move the Court

to diemies, with prejudice, the above-captioned casuse, for the reason
and upon the grounde that the cause has been compromiged, settlad, and
rogolved.

WHEREFVORE, premlses considered, the plaintiff and the defendant,
pray that the Court dipmiss the above-captioned cause, with prejudice, at

the cost of tha defendant.

Attornays for the Plaintiff,

ALFRED B. KNIGHT,

» S E L /
5/ ///M ﬁ Jipertd
7 /

Attornay for the Defendant.

QBRER

2
NOW, on this 6“/ = day of December, 1965, the gbove-~captioned cause,

by Order of the Court, is dismissed with prejudice, on atipulatlon of the

parties hereto, at the coet of the defendant
(5 &éﬁé%égu

UNITED STATES DLSTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THY
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff, Civil No. LBu2

V5.

. s

)

)

) Tract Nos. A-12TM f~ I P i’ iy
706,76 Acres of Lend, More or lLess, ) A-127M-1
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee ) A-12TM-2
Counties, Oklahowa and Annie Bemore )
Washington, et al., 3

)

Defendant.

o der Conret:

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. O©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americae, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of 1/48 of 7/8 of 7/8 mineral lessehold interest.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filled and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subJect matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther persgonslly or by publicaticn of notice, &s prescribed by Fule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; thnot upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below
ligted defendant was the sole owner of 1/48 of 7/8 of 7/8 mineral leasehold
interest on the date of taking, and ie entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $300.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compemsation for the taking of 1/48 of 7/8 of 7/8 mineral leasehold
interest by the plaintiff in the asbove iracts, as such estates and said tracts
are described and set forth in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking hereto-
fore filed in this vause. The sum of $234.00 was deposited into the Reglstry
of this Court as estimated juet compensation for said 1/48 orf 7/8 of 1/8
mineral leasehold interest upon the filing of the Decleration of Taking herein.

. The Court finds that plaintiff and Melvin Keith Ochs, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the teking of 1/U8 of 7/8 of 7/8 mineral leacehold interest

in the above tracts is the sum of $300‘00, inclugsive of interest,



IT IS, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, &8 sald tracts are described therein, is hercby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the
taking of 1/48 of 7/8 of T/8 wineral leasehold interest is the sum of
$300.00, inclusive of interest;

(e) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $66.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed teo draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following rnemed payee:

Melvin Keith Ochs . . . . . . . . . . . $300.00

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

a5



UNITED STATES LDISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
vs. ) Civil No. 5855
6L6.79 Acres of Land, More or Less, } Tracts Nos. 2316 and
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklahoma, ) E-1 thra E-3
and Carol Spess, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, ) = l L
)
Defendants. ) ) E D

DEC 28 1365
PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing u&?&?%fég?%ﬁ%?g%zuﬂ
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the
owners of the lessor interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, cn all parties having compensable
interests in the ]essor interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the lessor interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds that plaintiff and Elzie M. Findley, Ruth
Findley Moore, Albert E. Findley, Lester G. Findley, Jr. and Ruth Nadine
Trachael, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the lessor
interest in the above tracts is the sum 6f $1,175.00, inclugive of interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $1,175.00, inclusive of
interest, is just compsnsation for the taking of the lessor estate by the
plaintiff in the above tracts, as such estate and said tracts are described
and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed
in thig cause. The sum of $100.00 was deposited inte the Registry of this
Court as estimated just compensation for said lessor interest upon the

filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.



IT I5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the lessor estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracts
hereinabove referred to, as said iracts are described therein, is hereby
cenfirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above lessor interest is the sum of $1,175.00, inclusive of
interest;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the defieciency in the amount of $1,075.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentiocned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order
of the following-named payees.

Elzie M, Findley, Ruth Findley Moore, Albert E,
Findley, Lester G. Findley, Jr., and Ruth Nadine
Trachael . & . & . & v « 4 & & = & « « « o+ - « $1,175.00

Entered N . ., .

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/a/ Rebert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Agsistant U, 5. Attorney

nld



IN THE UNITED STATLS DISTRICT COURT FOR THL NORTHERM
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HELLN MENKEMELLEF, )
)
Plaintiff, )
}
VB )
) CIVIL No,623b
REBA W, PIERCE AHD ) ‘
HARVEY L. PILRCE, ) FILED
)
Defendants, ) DEC 30 19685
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. Dietrict Cou

Upon and pursuant to separate findings of fact and
conclusions of law entered herein,

IT I3 ADJUDGED AND DECRELD:

1. That the plaintiff have judgment apainst the de-
fendants, and each of them, in the amount of Seven Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars ($7,500,00).

2. That the plaintiff have judgment against the defend~-

ants and each of them for her costs, to be taxed in accordance with

the rules of this court. v
55
Dated this e day of December, 1965, at

Tulsa, Oklahoma,

.7

-7

I -
T E e /"
e S
AN

T. ©. District Judge

APPROVED AS TC TORM:

56!“33 i-.. Bav:l.%éson,

Attorney for the Plaintiff s -
i . i
sk Pl

'vﬁjzﬁdh§cZA( i?%%”ké;ﬁgz4z¢;//

Joseph F. lass, ~

Agtnrney for the Defendants




